

No. 23-3175

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERIN LERETTE, individually and as guardian and next friend of minor child,
B.T.B. and TRISTAN T. BURTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF HAWAII, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS ERIN LERETTE, individually and as guardian
and next friend of minor child, B.T.B. and TRISTAN T. BURTON'S
OPENING BRIEF**

REVERE & ASSOCIATES, LLLC
TERRANCE M. REVERE
PAUL V.K. SMITH
970 N. Kalaheo Ave., Suite A301
Kailua, Hawaii 96734
Telephone No.: (808) 723-9040

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
ERIN LERETTE, individually and as
guardian and next friend of minor
child, B.T.B. and TRISTAN T.
BURTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATUTORY [AND REGULATORY] AUTHORITIES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S) PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

OBJECTION RAISED BELOW.....14

ARGUMENT.....15

 I. The District Court Grievously erred in Concluding the Decedent Had Not Sustained Multiple Rib Fractures While in Police Custody, as there Were Multiple Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.....15

 II. The District Court Grievously Erred in Granting Summary Judgment for Defendants Where Plaintiff’s Expert Police Practices Witness Established Genuine Issues of Material Fact of Excessive Force, Including the Severity of the Decedent’s Injuries Sustained while Handcuffed for a D.U.I. Arrest.....21

 III. The District Court grievously erred in Granting Summary Judgment for Defendants on the Plaintiffs’ Claims of Excessive Force Where the County of Hawaii Convinced the Pathologist to Sign a Declaration that Burton’s Rib Fractures Could Have Occurred After May 4, 2018, Raising

Additional Genuine Issues of Material Fact.....22

IV. The District Court Grievously Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to the County Based on Qualified Immunity Where it was Clearly Established that Police Officers Cannot Brutalize, Beat, or Body Slam Defenseless Hand-Cuffed, Arrestees who Pose No Threat to the Police.....23

A. The Officers Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Page:

Cases

<u>2-Bar Ranch Ltd. P’ship v. United States Forest Serv.</u> , 996 F.3d 984, 990 (9th Cir. 2021).	13
<u>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 29 F.3d 1355, 1366, 1367 (9th Cir. 1994)	27
<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> , 483 U.S. 635, 640, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523	30
<u>Balint v. Carson City</u> , 180 F.3d 1047, 1054 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<u>Beech Aircraft Corporation v. Rainey</u> , 488 U.S. 153, 169-170, 109 S.Ct. 439, 102 L.Ed.2d 445 (Brennan, J. 1988).....	6, 16
<u>Branch Banking & Tr. Co. v. D.M.S.I., LLC</u> , 871 F.3d 751, 759 (9th Cir. 2017)...	13
<u>Brower v. County of Inyo</u> , 489 U.S. 593, 596, 109 S.Ct. 1378, 103 L.Ed.2d 628 (1989).....	31
<u>Bryan v. Macpherson</u> , 630 F.3d 805, 828-29 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<u>Chew v. Gates</u> , 27 F.3d at 1443.....	28
<u>Clare v. Clare</u> , 982 F.3d 1199, 1201 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<u>Comfort v. Town of Pittsfield</u> , 924 F.Supp. 1219, 1228, n.4 (D. Me. 1996)	24
<u>Davis v. City of Las Vegas</u> , 478 S.3d 1048, 1055 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	27
<u>Deorle v. Rutherford</u> , 272 F.3d 1272, 1279, 1280, 1282-83 (9th Cir. 2001)	27, 29
<u>Desire, LLC v. Manna Textiles, Inc.</u> , 986 F.3d 1253, 1259 (9th Cir.) (grant), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 343 (2021)	13
<u>Fonseca v. Sysco Food Serv., Inc.</u> , 374 F.3d 840, 845 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Fowles v. Stearns</u> , 886 F.Supp. 894, 901 (D.Me.1995)	24
<u>Frudden v. Pilling</u> , 877 F.3d 821, 828 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386, 394, 396, 397 (1989).....	27, 31
<u>Hammer v. Gross</u> , 932 F.2d 842, 846 (9th Cir.1991).....	26
<u>Harris v. Roderick</u> , 126 F.3d at 1201	32
<u>Hathaway v. Stone</u> , 687 F.Supp. 708, 712 (D.Mass.1988)	24
<u>Headwaters Forest Defense v. City of Humboldt</u> , 240 F.3d at 1204.....	26, 28
<u>Hobart v. City of Stafford</u> , 784 F.Supp.2d 732, 748 (S.D.Tex. 2011),.....	32
<u>Hopkins v. Andaya</u> , 958 F.2d at 885-88	25
<u>Horton by Horton v. City of Santa Maria</u> , 915 F.3d 592, 606 (9th Cir. 2019) (denial)	13
<u>Liston v. County of Riverside</u> , 120 F.3d 965, 976 (1997).....	27
<u>McLain v. Milligan</u> , 847 F.Supp. 970, 976 (D.Me.1994).....	24
<u>MedImpact Healthcare Sys. v. IQVIA Holdings Inc.</u> , 2022 U.S. Dist.....	22
<u>Miller v. Clark County</u> , 340 F.3d 959, 964 (9th Cir. 2003)	26

<i>Mull for Mull v. Motion Picture Indus. Health Plan</i> , 865 F.3d 1207, 1209 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Noel v. Town of Plymouth</i> , Mass., 895 F.Supp. 346, 352 (D.Mass.1995)	24
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 363 F.3d 916, 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Parker v. Gerrish</i> , 547 F.3d 1, 9 (1 st Cir.2008)	26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 236, 129 S.Ct. 808, 818 (2009)	30
<i>Sandoval v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657, 665 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 201, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001)	30
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912, 915 (9th Cir. 1994)	24, 25
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689, 702, 704 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26, 31
<i>Soc. Techs. LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 811, 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110, 1131 (9th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 7-8, 11-12, 105 S.Ct. 1694, 1701-02 85 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504, 1510-11 (9th Cir.1991)	25
<i>Vera Cruz v. City of Escondido</i> , 139 F.3d 659, 663 (9th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Wong v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 410 F.3d 1052, 1060 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. Sec. 1983	1
Other Authorities	
Fourth Amendment.....	2
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure ("FRCP") 56(c)	14
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 702.....	passim
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 703.....	12, 17, 19, 21
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 705	6
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 803(A)(iii)	17
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 803(6)	4
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 803(8)(A)(iii).....	6, 19
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 803(8)(C).....	6
Federal Rules of Evidence ("FRE") Rule 807.....	19
